
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Planning Committee
Wednesday, 27th June, 2018 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Hugo Marfleet
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Robert Waller

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Public Participation Period

Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3. To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting

i) Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 30 May 
2018, previously circulated.

(PAGES 3 - 14)

4. Declarations of Interest

Members may make any declarations of interest at this point 
but may also make them at any time during the course of the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



5. Update on Government/Local Changes in Planning Policy

Note – the status of Neighbourhood Plans in the District may be 
found via this link
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-
building/neighbourhood-planning/

6. Planning Applications for Determination 

a) 137443 Moat Farm (PAGES 15 - 32)

b) 136962 Lea Crematorium (PAGES 33 - 59)

7. Determination of Appeals

 136184 – Land off Brook Street, Hemswell
 136245 – Land adjacent to 25b Church Road, Stow
 136083 – Land adjacent to St Helens View, High Street, 

Willingham by Stow
 136466 – Mantex, Thonock Road, Wharton 

(PAGES 60 - 80)

Mark Sturgess
Head of Paid Service

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Tuesday, 19 June 2018

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/


Planning Committee –  30 May 2018

3

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on 30 May 2018 commencing at 6.30 
pm.

Present: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Hugo Marfleet
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Robert Waller

In Attendance:
Martha Rees Legal Advisor
Oliver Fytche-Taylor Planning & Development Manager
Russell Clarkson Development Management Team Leader
Jonathan Cadd Principal Development Management Officer
Martin Evans Senior Development Management Officer
Diane Krochmal Housing Strategy & Supply Manager
Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Tom Smith

Also Present: 14 members of the public

5 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME

The Chairman opened the meeting by welcoming all those present and any who may be 
watching the live webcast. He explained the procedure for the meeting and informed all 
present of the relevant housekeeping details. 

6 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation at this point of the meeting.

7 MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 2 MAY 2018

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee –  30 May 2018

4

Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 2 May 2018.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 2 
May 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

8 MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 14 MAY 2018 (AT THE 
CONCLUSION OF ANNUAL COUNCIL)

Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 May 2018 at the conclusion of Annual 
Council.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 
May 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor David Cotton commented that the applicant for planning application 137697 
(agenda item 6(b)) was an elected Member of council and therefore, for transparency, this 
should be declared for all Members of the Planning Committee. 

10 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY

The Development Management Team Leader advised Committee that both the Great 
Limber and Osgodby Neighbourhood Plans had a majority vote in favour of their Plan at 
recent referendums held on Thursday 24th May. These neighbourhood plans would come 
into force as part of the statutory development plan once approved at Full Council.

The status of Neighbourhood Plans in the District may be found via this 
link:chttps://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-
planning/

Great Limber NP: https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-
building/neighbourhood-planning/all-neighbourhood-plans-in-west-lindsey/great-limber-
neighbourhood-plan/ 

Osgodby NP: https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-
building/neighbourhood-planning/all-neighbourhood-plans-in-west-lindsey/osgodby-
neighbourhood-plan/

11 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION

RESOLVED that the applications detailed in agenda item 6 be dealt with as follows:-

12 137531 - 40 LODGE LANE, NETTLEHAM

Page 4

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/all-neighbourhood-plans-in-west-lindsey/great-limber-neighbourhood-plan/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/all-neighbourhood-plans-in-west-lindsey/great-limber-neighbourhood-plan/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/all-neighbourhood-plans-in-west-lindsey/great-limber-neighbourhood-plan/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/all-neighbourhood-plans-in-west-lindsey/osgodby-neighbourhood-plan/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/all-neighbourhood-plans-in-west-lindsey/osgodby-neighbourhood-plan/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/all-neighbourhood-plans-in-west-lindsey/osgodby-neighbourhood-plan/


Planning Committee –  30 May 2018

5

The Chairman introduced the first of the applications to be considered by Committee and 
stated there were two speakers registered. He explained the process for hearing the 
application and invited the Development Management Team Leader to present the item to 
Committee.

The Development Management Team Leader advised Committee that in relation to 
application 137381 (referenced in the report), this had been determined on 25 May 2018. He 
explained that the condition that had required a footway across the entire frontage of the 
allocated site had been removed and that condition 15 now only required that they provided 
a footpath north to the village. Consequently, they were no longer required to provide a 
footpath within Lodge Lane that would have connected to the application site at 40 Lodge 
Lane (application 137531).

He added that the applicant had written to advise that, ‘whilst they were intending to market 
these properties to retirees / older persons from Nettleham Village, they realised that some 
of the properties would be suitable for wheelchair users. Therefore they would prefer not to 
have a planning obligation to market the properties solely to those over 55 however, if 
WLDC and/or the Planning Committee saw that an Over 55’s development would be the 
difference between being exceptional
[...]
 was no 
reason within planning policy on which to object. The Senior Development Management 
Officer stated that in relation to the protection of green space, residential gardens were not 
considered high value areas. 

Committee discussed the options for adding conditions to restrict working hours and change 
the use of gravel for the driveway however it was highlighted that the application was for 
outline plans only and the details would be provided at a later date. The Senior Development 
Management Officer confirmed that these conditions could be looked at in subsequent 
plans. 

After further discussion regarding the nature of outline planning applications and the practice 
of building second dwellings in large gardens, it was moved, seconded and voted upon that 
permission be GRANTED in accordance with the conditions as set out in the report. 

14 136604 - BRIGG ROAD, CAISTOR

The Chairman explained this was a resubmission application following refusal of a previous 
proposal for erection of 69 no. dwellings, access to be considered and not reserved for 
subsequent applications. The current application sought to address the previous reason for 
refusal, which was based on insufficient proposals for dealing with drainage of surface water 
and foul water from the development. The Chairman invited the Principal Development 
Management Officer to provide any additional information or amendments.

The Principal Development Management Officer explained there had been some revised 
details to the report and additional information. There had been a letter of support received, 
which stated the site was complex and the applicants had gone in to great detail to resolve 
the water issues. There had also been one letter of objection which re-iterated concerns 
about water drainage, increased traffic levels and increased pressure on the infrastructure. 
The Principal Development Management Officer added that the Lincolnshire Wildlife Trust 
had made comments on the appli
[...]
e current 
economic environment. He commented that the proposition by Acis appeared to bring many 
benefits to the local people and community, although it was not an easy option to go for.

At the conclusion of Committee discussions, the Chairman reiterated the moved proposal 
from Councillor G. McNeill to refuse the application. On being seconded, Committee voted 
against this proposal but was not agreed.

Having had the original recommendation moved and seconded, the Committee voted for a 
second time and it was subsequently AGREED that the decision to grant planning 
permission, subject to conditions, be delegated to the Chief Operating Officer, to enable the 
completion and signing of an agreement under section 1 of the Localism Act 2011) 
pertaining to:

 The delivery of two affordable rented bungalows. 

In addition to the s1 agreement the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), is in force and a 
contribution will be required in accordance with WLDC's regulation 123 list. The exact detail 
of the contribution will be determined at the reserved matters stage, when floor space can be 
accurately calculated. 

In the event of the s106 not being completed and signed by all parties within 6 months from 
the date of this Committee, then the application be reported back to the next available 
Committee meeting following the expiration of the 6 months.

16 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS

Page 13



Planning Committee –  30 May 2018

14

The Chairman highlighted there were two appeal decisions on this occasion. There were no 
comments or questions from the Committee. 

RESOLVED that the determination of appeals be noted.

The meeting concluded at 9.05 pm.

Chairman

Page 14



Officers Report  
Planning Application No: 137443
PROPOSAL:Planning application for change of use from agricultural 
steel portal shed to ACU accredited flat track training school with 
associated parking, landscaping and portakabin/office-resubmission of 
136025       

LOCATION: Moat Farm High Street 
[...]
t therefore ‘Schedule 2’ 
development and is not ‘EIA Development’ for the purpose of the regulations.

Relevant history: 
136025 Planning application for change of use from agricultural steel portal 
shed to ACU accredited flat track training school with associated parking, 
landscaping and portakabin/office. Refused 2/6/17 for the following reasons;

“1) The submitted noise assessment is not considered to accurately 
assess the noise and nuisance potentially generated by this 
development. Notwithstanding these concerns the submitted noise 
assessment demonstrates that the ‘with mitigation’ sound levels at 
Moat House Farm and dwellings in Glentham would be above the 
acceptance criteria set out by the Council. Combined with the potential
frequency of motorbike use and the hours and days applied for, this is 
likely to be excessive and give rise to justified complaint. It is 
considered that the proposal would give rise to adverse noise pollution 
harmful to the amenities which existing residents may reasonably 
expect to enjoy contrary to Policy LP26 of the Central Lincolnshire 
Local Plan adopted 24th April 2017.

2) The application fails to demonstrate that there are no suitable or 
appropriate sites or buildings within allocated sites, planned urban 
extensions or within the built up area of existing settlements and it has 
not been demonstrated that such locations are unsuitable for the 
nature of the proposal and there is no overriding benefit to the local 
economy. The rural location of the enterprise is not justifiable to
maintain or enhance the rural economy and the location is not justified 
by means of proximity to existing established businesses or natural 
features; the location of the enterprise results in conflict with 
neighbouring uses and is not considered to be an appropriate location 
by virtue of noise pollution; the proposal is not linked to the wider farm 
enterprise and would therefore not support it contrary to Policy LP5,
LP7, and Parts E
[...]
roperty)- 

150m to the north west
 Glentham Methodist Chapel (place of worship), High Street, Caenby- 

170m to the north west
 1 Caenby Road (dwelling), Caenby- 200m to the north west
 The Bungalow (dwelling), High Street, Caenby- 300m to the south west

The noise assessment found that local noise levels without activity at the
motorcycle training centre were:

 Baseline background level (L90(15)) = 41dBA
 Ambient (baseline plus ambient noise sources) = 46dBLAeq(15)

The motorcycles used for training are Honda 125cc vehicles. The noise 
assessment recorded sound levels within the building during demonstration 
laps at training speeds by two such vehicles. The result was used to estimate 
the maximum sound level within the building whilst six simultaneously used 
the track to be 92dBLAeq(1). This data is analysed below.

The noise assessment notes the building has a large number of openings 
including;

 Many of the walls were of 30% perforated steel and effectively
transparent to noise.

 The main entrance way was fitted with a slashed curtain door, however 
it provided little sound insulation.

 The ridge of the building was vented along its length.
 The side entrance way was open.
 There were gaps between the walls of the structure and the ground.
 The openings listed above were sufficient to render the structure 

ineffective for the purpose of noise containment.

The noise assessment uses measurements taken during motorbike tests to 
estimate the current sound reduction capacity of the existing building is 10-
12dB. This could be increased to approximately 25dB if the building is 
improved. This would reduce sound impact at noise sensitive receptors by 
approximately 12-13dB. The noise assessment considers the application of 
solid cladding, the closing of gaps in the structure, doors being kept closed 
when motorcycle training is in progress, restricted training hours of 9am-9pm, 
the type of motorbike being restricted to a static noise level of 98
[...]
f the Local Planning Authority additions 
to the building that may generate harmful noise pollution contrary to Policy 
LP26 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan.

7) This planning permission relates to the following drawings; (cd)-110, (cd)-
110 Rev p1, (cd)-111 and (cd)-112.

Page 30



Reason: For the sake of clarity and in the interests of proper planning.

Human Rights Implications:

The above objections, considerations and resulting recommendation have 
had regard to Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol of the European 
Convention for Human Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation will not 
interfere with the applicant’s and/or objector’s right to respect for his private 
and family life, his home and his correspondence.

Legal Implications:

Although all planning decisions have the ability to be legally challenged it is 
considered there are no specific legal implications arising from this report

      

Page 31



P
age 32



Officers Report  
Planning Application No: 136962
PROPOSAL:Planning application for single cremator and chapel 
crematorium building with memorial facility, to include car parking 
facilities and related hard-landscaped areas as well as formal and 
informal landscaped gardens.      

LOCATION:  Land off Gainsborough Road Lea  
WARD:  Lea
WARD MEMBER(S): Cllr Jessie Milne
APPLICANT NAME: Lea Lincs Properties and WLDC

TARGET DECISION DATE:  03/08/2018
DEVELOPMENT TYPE:  Major - Other
CASE OFFICER:  Rachel Woolass

RECOMMENDED DECISION: It is recommended to grant permission 
subject to conditions.

Executive Summary:
This is a full application for a single cremator and chapel crematorium building 
with memorial facility, to include car parking facilities and related hard-
landscaped areas as well as formal and informal landscaped gardens.

The site is located east of the A156 north of village of Knaith and south of the 
village of Lea. The site is approximately 6.5ha. The site is within an Area of 
Great Landscape Value in the ope
[...]
ed. 

 

Stephen Normington 

INSPECTOR   

 

Page 80

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6a 137443 Moat Farm
	137443 Moat Farm- site location plan

	6b 136962 Lea Crematorium
	136962 Site Location

	7 Determination of Appeals
	Bi Appeal Decision 136184 Land off Brook Street Hemswell
	Bia Costs Decision 136184 Land off Brook Street Hemswell
	Bii Appeal Decision 136245 land adj to 25b Church Road Stow
	Biii Appeal Decision 136083 Land adj to St. Helens View High Street Willingham by Stow
	Biv Appeal Decision 136466 Mantex Thonock Road Wharton




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – 27 June 2018

15

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  27 June 2018 commencing at 6.30 
pm.

Present: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Robert Waller

In Attendance:
Martha Rees Legal Advisor
Oliver Fytche-Taylor Planning & Development Manager
Russell Clarkson Development Management Team Leader
Martin Evans Senior Development Management Officer
Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Hugo Marfleet
Councillor Roger Patterson

Also Present: Councillor Jeff Summers, Ward Member, Waddingham and 
Spital
Karen Whitfield, Communities & Commercial Programme 
Manager
8 Members of the Public

17 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME

The Chairman opened the meeting by welcoming all those present and any who may be 
watching the live webcast. He explained the procedure for the meeting and informed all 
present of the relevant housekeeping details. 

18 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation at this point of the meeting.



Planning Committee – 27 June 2018

16

19 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 30 May 2018.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 30 
May 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors D. Cotton, J. Milne, M. Devine and J. Rainsforth declared they were members of 
the Crematorium Working Group, in relation to application 136962 (agenda item 6b).

Councillor J. Milne also declared that she was Ward Member for Lea (application number 
136962, agenda item 6b) however she would be acting in her role as a member of the 
Planning Committee, not as Ward Member.

Councillor D. Cotton declared a pecuniary interest in relation to application number 136962, 
agenda item 6b, as both a member of the clergy and because the proposed crematorium 
would fall within his ecclesiastical parish. He explained he had been recommended to leave 
the room for the duration of the item. 

Note: Prior to Committee the Monitoring Officer granted the dispensation allowing 
Members to hear and vote on agenda item 6b (application number 136962).

21 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY

The Planning and Development Manager advised Committee there were no local or national 
updates to be shared. 

22 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION

RESOLVED that the applications detailed in agenda item 6 be dealt with as follows:-

23 137443 MOAT FARM

The Chairman introduced the first of the applications to be considered by Committee, 
application number 137443 for change of use from agricultural steel portal shed to ACU 
accredited flat track training school with associated parking, landscaping and 
portakabin/office (resubmission of 136025). The Chairman stated there was one speaker 
registered. He explained the process for hearing the application and invited the Senior 
Development Management Officer to present the item to Committee.

The Senior Development Management Officer advised Committee there were no further 
updates or additional information to the report and so the Chairman invited the registered 
speaker, Councillor Jeff Summers, to address Committee.



Planning Committee – 27 June 2018

17

Councillor Summers explained that he was there to speak in favour of the application in his 
role as Ward Member for Waddingham and Spital. He noted that the application had 
previously been refused because of concerns about noise levels and he highlighted that the 
applicant had made the necessary changes to reduce noise levels. He also explained that 
the applicant had undertaken to make further changes should the application be agreed, 
such as moving the entrance door to open into open field space. Councillor Summers stated 
that this was the only facility for flat track training and that people came from all over the 
country to use it. He explained to Committee that he had visited the site with a device to 
measure noise levels and gave a run through of different sounds that had registered on the 
device. As examples he gave the noise of a nearby lawnmower, farm animals on the site, 
agricultural work that was going on and detailed the distances from the training track at 
which he had taken his readings. Full details of his findings were included in his 
representation for the Officer’s report. To conclude, Councillor Summers highlighted that any 
noise generated by the training track was negligible in relation to other sounds in the area 
and he strongly recommended that the application be approved.

The Senior Development Management Officer clarified for Committee that although 
Councillor Summers had included his sound readings in his representation of support, 
Officers were duty bound to base their recommendations on the figures provided by the 
official noise assessment and the related comments of the Council’s Environmental 
Protection Team as the appropriate consultee regarding noise matters.

With no further comment from Officers, the Chairman invited comments from Committee. 
One Member of Committee enquired as to the impact of having to keep windows and doors 
closed whilst the track was in use and whether this would pose problems in terms of a 
concentration of exhaust fumes within the building. The Senior Development Management 
Officer confirmed this had not been considered to pose a risk and there had been no 
concerns raised about it. Another Committee Member noted that those raising objections 
were not only concerned about noise levels and that there were several incidents of track 
users driving up private driveways. She also enquired as to the specifics of the sound 
proofing to be used and whether there was any direct guidance on what should be used. 
The Senior Development Management Officer confirmed that condition one provided control 
over the precise sound mitigation and detailed a section in the report where the sound 
assessment had made specific recommendations for “solid cladding, the closing of gaps in 
the structure, doors being kept closed when motorcycle training is in progress, restricted 
training hours of 9am-9pm, the type of motorbike being restricted to a static noise level of 
98dBAS and configuring any necessary ventilation outlet to the south aspect”.

There were no further questions or comments and it was therefore moved, seconded and 
voted upon that permission be GRANTED in accordance with the conditions as set out in the 
report.  

24 136962 LEA CREMATORIUM

Note: Councillor D. Cotton retired from the room at 18:48.

The Chairman introduced application 136962 for a single cremator and chapel crematorium 
building with memorial facility, to include car parking facilities and related hard-landscaped 
areas as well as formal and informal landscaped gardens. The Development Management 



Planning Committee – 27 June 2018

18

Team Leader advised Committee there were no other updates to the report and so the 
Chairman invited the first speaker, Karen Whitfield – Communities and Commercial 
Programme Manager, to address Committee.

The Communities and Commercial Programme Manager explained she was speaking in 
support of the application and highlighted that there was not currently a crematorium facility 
in West Lindsey. She explained to Committee that residents of West Lindsey had to travel 
significant distances, at what was already a very difficult time, and often had to wait several 
weeks for a cremation slot. She highlighted that space for burial grounds was decreasing 
both within the District and nationally; the amount of housing growth planned for the District 
and the ageing population with the District; and that currently 75% of funerals resulted in 
cremation. She explained that the Council had been mindful to ensure the development of 
the project and the planning aspects had been kept separate and independent, to this end, 
independent planning consultants had been employed to ensure a robust process was 
followed. She stated that the site for the proposed development had undergone a 
comprehensive site selection process to incorporate the requirements presented in the 
Crematoria Act 1902. Out of all sites considered, this location was deemed to be the 
optimum site identified. The Communities and Commercial Programme Manager gave 
further details as to the details of the development, such as the design to be in keeping with 
the area and for landscaping and additional planting to provide tranquillity and areas for 
quiet reflection. 

The Communities and Commercial Programme Manager explained that there had been 
significant feedback to support the proposed development, not least from local funeral 
directors, celebrants and clergy who had welcomed the proposals and highlighted the need 
for such a site locally. It was explained that there was the additional provision to 
accommodate bariatric coffins which would negate the current requirement to travel to 
Peterborough. It was acknowledged that there were concerns amongst local residents, 
mainly in relation to traffic issues and risk of pollution. It was explained that a full traffic 
impact assessment had been carried out and considered by the local Highways Authority 
and the result of the assessment was that the development was not anticipated to cause a 
significant impact on the local highway or its operation. Additionally, it was highlighted that 
the entrance to the crematorium from the highway had been designed in such a way to allow 
vehicles to facilitate quick and safe turning. In view of local concerns about pollution, it was 
explained to Committee that as a new facility the proposed crematorium development would 
be fitted with mercury abatement and would comply with all current regulations, furthermore, 
the Environment Agency had raised no concerns regarding the plans. 

The Communities and Commercial Programme Manager concluded by highlighting the 
additional benefits to the local economy, aside from providing a much needed service, such 
as new employment opportunities and value added, and thanked Committee for their time. 

The Chairman thanked the first speaker and invited the following two speakers to step up to 
the microphone. He explained they had a total of 5 minutes to address Committee and that 
how the time was divided between them was at their discretion. 

The first person to speak, Councillor David Belton, explained he and the next speaker, 
Councillor Anthony Morphet, were representing Knaith Parish Council, in opposition to the 
proposed development. He stated that the finances and estimated numbers of cremations at 
the proposed new site were unclear and he would like to know how the estimated cost of 



Planning Committee – 27 June 2018

19

£6million would be paid back. He questioned the payback period of six years and felt the 
proposals had been presented with unclear financial details. Councillor Belton noted to 
Committee that the Parish Council disagreed that the site was the best option. He stated that 
more suitable siting could have been found for the development and this might have been 
identified had the rest of the proposed sites been more suitable. He felt that some of the 
alternative sites were ‘not funny’ in their unsuitability for the proposed crematorium. He 
concluded his comments with a quote from the website and handed over to his colleague, 
Councillor Anthony Morphet.

Councillor Morphet suggested to Committee that the facts and figures included in the 
application had not been accurate and that, as an example, by working out the number of 
cremations needed to meet the predicted profit margin, there was likely to be twice the 
amount of traffic than what had been presented to the Highways Agency. He felt this meant 
the Highways Agency had not been provided with sufficient details to accurately assess the 
impact on local traffic. He further highlighted that the funeral corteges would be travelling 
significantly slower than the 60mph speed limit and that this in itself would create problems. 
Councillor Morphet noted that there was no proposal put forward for traffic management as 
part of the application. With regard to the facts and figures presented for projected services 
at the crematorium, he queried how this could be accurate when there were two new 
crematoria being built in the area which would have an impact on the number of services 
likely to take place at the proposed Lea site. He again highlighted that he felt the report had 
been based on incorrect projections and as such was not a realistic business model. 

At the conclusion of his speech, the Chairman thanked both Councillors and asked 
Committee to note that the objectors had been afforded six and a half minutes to speak, in 
contrast to the five minutes usually permitted. He felt this had allowed them fair chance to 
express their views however, several of the issues raised had not been of a planning nature 
and therefore would not be taken into consideration by Committee. He invited the 
Development Management Team Leader to respond to any points raised and it was 
reiterated that it was not in the remit of the Committee to look at the finances of the proposal. 
The Development Management Team Leader explained that the estimated traffic had been 
based on seven services per day, with the maximum attendance of 120 guests and only two 
guests per car (ie, 60 cars per service). This was considered to be the ‘worst case scenario’ 
and the Highways Agency found it to be acceptable. It was clarified that there had been no 
concerns raised regarding traffic movements and the likely reduced speed of corteges, it 
was accepted that it would be open to the Local Highways Authority to reduce the speed 
limit if they found it necessary to do so. 

The Chairman invited comments from Committee Members and it was noted by a member 
of the Crematorium Working Group that, based on a visit they had made to another 
crematorium, their personal concerns about how it would work had been alleviated. It was 
explained to Committee that other crematoria in the area were at the point of reaching 
capacity and therefore any concerns about level of use and numbers of services were 
unfounded. It was highlighted that it was important to consider what was important for the 
district.

Another Member of Committee enquired whether there were any plans to link in with public 
transport providers as the nearest bus stop was a short walk away from the entrance. It was 
agreed that as the crematorium would not be opening until a point in the future, the County 
Council could liaise with bus companies if they felt it necessary. It was also noted that the 



Planning Committee – 27 June 2018

20

expectation was that most attendance would be via private vehicles. 

There was further discussion regarding predicted numbers of mourners attending services 
and it was acknowledged that some services would have high numbers of attendees where 
others may be less well attended. It was also noted that there was no reason to doubt the 
facts and figures put forward by the official report.

There were no further questions or comments and it was therefore moved, seconded and 
voted upon with unanimous agreement that permission be GRANTED in accordance with 
the conditions as set out in the report.

25 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS

Note: Councillor D. Cotton returned at 19:18.

The Chairman highlighted there were four appeal decisions on this occasion. There were no 
comments or questions from the Committee. 

RESOLVED that the determination of appeals be noted.

The meeting concluded at 7.19 pm.

Chairman


